OFFICE OF THE CITY ATTORNEY
CHARLES PARKIN, City Attorney

333 West Ocean Boulevard, 11th Floor

Lona Beach. CA 90802-4664

© 00 N OO O A WN -

N DN N N N N N N N & @ ed e wd o e ey ea o
@ N OO G hA WN A0 © O NOO D WN A oDO

SECOND AMENDMENT TO CONTRACT NO. 34583

34583

THIS SECOND AMENDMENT TO CONTRACT NO. 34583 is made and

entered, in duplicate, as of November 14, 2018 for reference purposes only, pursuant to a
minute order adopted by the City Council of the City of Long Beach at its meeting held on
March 21, 2017, by and between ALBERT HOLGUIN DBA WORLD WIDE
CONSTRUCTION, a sole proprietorship, whose address is 1621 W. 25th Street, #266, San
Pedro, California 90732 (“Contractor”), and the CITY OF LONG BEACH, a municipal
corporation (“City”).

WHEREAS, pursuant to a Notice Inviting Bids for Job Order Contract, City of
Long Beach, California, bids were received, publicly opened on February 17, 2017 and
declared on the date specified in said Notice; and

WHEREAS, the City Manager accepted the bid of Contractor; and

WHEREAS, City and Contractor (the “Parties”) entered into Contract No.
34583 (the “Contract”) for the work described in the bid documents; and

WHEREAS, the Parties entered into a First Amendment to the Contract to
extend the term one (1) additional one-year period and add $2,000,000; and

WHEREAS, the Parties desire to extend the term one (1) additional one-year
period and add updated Construction Task Catalog information;

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the mutual terms, covenants, and
conditions herein contained, the Parties agree as follows:

1. Section 2 of the Contract is hereby amended to read as follows:

“2. Section 3.A of the Contract is hereby amended to read as follows:

‘A.  The term of this Contract shall begin on March 22, 2017 and
shall end on March 21, 2020 or on City’s payment of the not-to exceed dollar amount
hereunder to Contractor as specified in Section 2, whichever occurs first.”

2. Contractor's Bid in Exhibit “A” to the Contract is hereby amended in

accordance with Exhibit “A-1", attached hereto and incorporated by this reference.
1

LTV:bg A17-00554
00957597 .docx




OFFICE OF THE CITY ATTORNEY

CHARLES PARKIN, City Attorney
333 West Ocean Boulevard, 11th Floor

Lona Beach. CA 80802-4664

O W ~N O OO H W N

NN N N N N N N N oy ey ed ed ed md ad A
o N O O AW a2 O W O OONO gD W ao

3. Except as expressly modified herein, all of the térms and conditions
contained in Contract No. 34583 are ratified and confirmed and shall remain in full force
and effect.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Parties have caused this document to be duly

executed with all formalities required by law as of the date first stated above.

ALBERT HOLGUIN DBA WORLD WIDE
CONSTRUCTION, a sole proprietorship

December 18 2018 By W

Name Alisé&rt Holguin
Tom Modica Title Owner
Assistant Cit
y Manager “Contractor”

EXECUTED PURSUANT

TO SECTION 301 OF Ty OF LONG BEACH ici
, @ municipal
THE CITY CHARTER corporation i

(J—&w B ‘,7[ 2014 Byﬂ -

City Manager

“C ity”

This Second Amendment to Contract No. 34583 is approved as to form on

1[4 I/ 14 26t8.
CHARLESWN, City Attorney
By /@( L//{

Deputy —

LTV:bg A17-00554
00957597 .docx




Exhibit A-1
Construction Task Order Update




EXHIBIT “A-1”

The Adjustment Factors submitted with the Bid shall be in effect the full term of
the contract including the Base Term and any and all Option Terms.

Construction Task Catalog®

The Construction Task Catalog® is a comprehensive listing of construction related tasks
together with a specific unit of measure and a published Unit Price. All Unit Prices are
based on local labor, material and equipment prices and are for the direct cost of
construction. The language in this exhibit shall replace Section 79, Price Adjustments
in Division H of the original specifications, R-7074. This section shall also apply to all
subsequent contract renewals, unless indicated otherwise by the City in writing.

a. The Construction Task Catalog® issued with this Solicitation will be in effect for
all years of this contract.

b. On the annual anniversary of the solicitation, the City shall provide the
Contractor with a new Construction Task Catalog® for review and acceptance
prior to accepting new work. In general, the Contractor shall use the
Construction Task Catalog® in effect on the date that the Job Order Contract
process is initiated (i.e. Joint Scope Meeting Invitation). However, the
Contractor cannot delay the initiation of the Job Order Contract process to take
advantage of a scheduled update of the Construction Task Catalog®. In that
event, the Contractor shall use the Construction Task Catalog® that was in
effect prior to the update.

c. The new Construction Task Catalog® will be effective for the twelve (12) month
period after the anniversary of the award date. The Construction Task
Catalog® that accompanies each anniversary shall only apply to Job Orders
initiated after the effective date of that specific renewal option and shall have
no impact on Job Orders initiated prior to the effective date of that specific
renewal option.

The new Construction Task Catalog shall be available in the Gordian Group Software.




RIDER

To be attached to and form a part of Bond No. 0494608 in the amount
of $_4.000,000.00 issued by INTERNATIONAL FIDELITY INSURANCE COMPANY on
behalf of Albert Holguin dba World Wide Construction

in favor of City of Long Beach, California

Effective date of Rider December 21, 2018

The bond term is extended to March 21, 2020.

It is further expressly understood and agreed that the aggregate liability of
INTERNATIONAL FIDELITY INSURANCE COMPANY under said bond to the Obligee
herein mentioned shall not exceed the amount stated above.

Nothing herein contained shall be held to vary, alter, waive, or extend any of the

terms, agreements, conditions or limitations of the above mentioned bond, other than as

above stated.

Signed, sealed and dated this 21st  day of December 20 18

INTERNATIONAL FIDELITY INSURANCE COMPANY

By:

Attorney-in-Fact




ACKNOWLEDGMENT

A notary public or other officer completing this
certificate verifies only the identity of the individual
who signed the document to which this certificate is
attached, and not the truthfulness, accuracy, or
validity of that document.

State of California
County of Orange )

December 21, 2018 Shaunna Rozelle Ostrom, Notary Public
On before me,
(insert name and title of the officer)

personally appeared __ Arturo Ayala

who proved to me on the basis of satisfactory evidence to be the person(s) whose name(s) is/are
subscribed to the within instrument and acknowledged to me that he/she/they executed the same in
his/her/their authorized capacity(ies), and that by his/her/their signature(s) on the instrument the
person(s), or the entity upon behalf of which the person(s) acted, executed the instrument.

3

| certify under PENALTY OF PERJURY under the laws of the State of California that the foregoing
paragraph is true and correct.

\W e )
et SHAUNNA ROZELLE OSTROM |t
/ N COMM. #2459617

WITNESS my hand and official seal.

B Notary Public-California

4. ©
. 0
‘ &
£ . gon \ g ORANGE COUNTY ~ *
‘ - ' : 26 My Comm. Expiras Jul 11,2020 (-
. /l/\ / - RIS P = PR
Signature _{ L (Seal)

SKaunna Rozelle Ostrom




.

POWER OF ATTORNEY Bond# 0494608

INTERNATIONAL FIDELITY INSURANCE COMPANY

ALLEGHENY CASUALTY COMPANY
One Newark Center, 20% Floor, Newark, New Jersey 07102-5207 PHONE: (973) 624-7200

KNOW ALL MEN BY THESE PRESENTS: That INTERNATIONAL FIDELITY INSURANCE COMPANY, a corporation organized and existing under the
laws of the State of New Jersey, and ALLEGHENY CASUALTY COMPANY a corporation organized and existing under the laws of the State of New
Jersey, having their principal office in the City of Newark, New Jersey, do hereby constitute and appoint

DWIGHT REILLY, DANIEL HUCKABAY, ARTURO AYALA, FRANK MORONES, SHAUNNA ROZELLE OSTROM

Orange, CA

their true and lawful attorney(s)-in-fact to execute, seal and deliver for and on its behalf as surety, any and all bonds and undertakings, contracts of
indemnity and other writings obligatory in the nature thereof, which are or may be allowed, required or permitted by law, statute, rule, regulation, contract
or otherwise, and the execution of such instrument(s) in pursuance of these presents, shall be as binding upon the said INTERNATIONAL FIDELITY
INSURANCE COMPANY and ALLEGHENY CASUALTY COMPANY, as fully and amply, to all intents and purposes, as if the same had been duly
executed and acknowledged by their regularly elected officers at their principal offices.

This Power of Attorney is executed, and may be revoked, pursuant to and by authority of the By-Laws of INTERNATIONAL FIDELITY INSURANCE
COMPANY and ALLEGHENY CASUALTY COMPANY and is granted under and by authority of the following resolution adopted by the Board of
Directors of INTERNATIONAL FIDELITY INSURANCE COMPANY at a meeting duly held on the 20th day of July, 2010 and by the Board of
Directors of ALLEGHENY CASUALTY COMPANY at a meeting duly held on the 10th day of July, 2015

“RESOLVED, that (1) the Chief Executive Officer, President, Executive Vice President, Vice President, or Secretary of the Corporation shall have the
power to appoint, and to revoke the appointments of, Attorneys-in-Fact or agents with power and authority as defined or limited in their respective powers
of attorney, and to execute on behalf of the Corporation and affix the Corporation's seal thereto, bonds, undertakings, recognizances, contracts of
indemnity and other written obligations in the nature thereof or related thereto; and (2) any such Officers of the Corporation may appoint and revoke the
appointments of joint-control custodians, agents for acceptance of process, and Attorneys-in-fact with authority to execute waivers and consents on
behalf of the Corporation; and (3) the signature of any such Officer of the Corporation and the Corporation's seal may be affixed by facsimile to any power
of attorney or certification given for the execution of any bond, undertaking, recognizance, contract of indemnity or other written obligation in the nature
thereof or related thereto, such signature and seals when so used whether heretofore or hereafter, being hereby adopted by the Corporation as the
original signature of such officer and the original seal of the Corporation, to be valid and binding upon the Corporation with the same force and effect as
though manually affixed.”

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, INTERNATIONAL FIDELITY INSURANCE COMPANY and
ALLEGHENY CASUALTY COMPANY have each executed and attested these presents
onthis 31st day of December, 2017

STATE OF NEW JERSEY
County of Essex

George R. James
Executive Vice President (International Fidelity Insurance Company) and
Vice President (Allegheny Casualty Company)

On this 31st day of December, 2017 , before me came the individual who executed the preceding instrument, to me personally known, and,
being by me duly sworn, said he is the therein described and authorized officer of INTERNATIONAL FIDELITY INSURANCE COMPANY and

of ALLEGHENY CASUALTY COMPANY; that the seals affixed to said instrument are the Corporate Seals of said Companies; that the said Corporate
Seals and his signature were duly affixed by order of the Boards of Directors of said Companies.

‘“mnm,,”

\\‘ 1‘_‘ c/i’ ,”' IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, | have hereunto set my hand affixed my Official Seal, at the City of Newark,
l

& New Jersey the day and year first above written.
N 0 *\asro,v é % y y anay
N :QG NOTARY ER <
: > @ pl 2 .
T L% puBLic %y 3
R I \5‘ Cathy Cruz a Notary Public of New Jersey
3 ;7 o 1620 ng’f" d My Commission Expires April 16, 2019
5, OF NEWN © (& CERTIFICATION

"'!mnu!“\

I, the undersigned officer of INTERNATICHAL FIDELITY INSURANCE COMPANY and ALLEGHENY CASUALTY COMPANY do hereby certify that |
have compared the foregoing copy of the Power of Attorney and affidavit, and the copy of the Sections of the By-Laws of said Companies as set forth in
said Power of Attorney, with the originals on file in the home of said companies, and that the same are correct transcripts thereof, and of the whole of the
said originals, and that the said Power of Attorney has not been revoked and is now in full force and effect.

IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, |'have hereunte set my hand on this day, December 21, 2018

A00835 % S

Irene Martins, Assistant Secretary




